

Southern California Edison
A.23-04-009 – TLRR EPL

DATA REQUEST SET E D - S C E - E P L - 0 0 8

To: Energy Division
Prepared by: Danielle Ferralez
Job Title: Environmental Project Manager
Received Date: 5/22/2026

Response Date: 6/8/2026

Question DR8-1:

The GIS dataset (proj_AccessRoad_Line, const_Construction_Area, const_CMY_Area) categorizes all new overland roads as “Permanent” Impacts? The PEA states that “Where existing spur or access roads to a construction work area are not present, and where surface conditions are amenable, that location may be accessed overland. Where overland travel is feasible, vegetation would be trimmed while leaving the root structure intact, or vehicles would drive over the extant vegetation (overland travel). In some locations, temporary matting may be placed on the surface to facilitate access to a work location. No blading, grading, or gravel placement would occur on overland access routes.”

How to Address: Please clarify why these new overland roads would be classified as a permanent impact if no improvements would be necessary.

Response to Question DR8-1:

This has been rectified in the revised GIS data provided. All overland travel routes have had their IMPROVEMENT_LEVEL attribute set to “1: Overland Travel” and all new and existing access roads have had their IMPROVEMENT_LEVEL attribute set to “2: Minimal Improvement”.

See attached file: EPL_DR8 Q1_Q2_Q3_20260602.zip

Southern California Edison
A.23-04-009 – TLRR EPL

DATA REQUEST SET E D - S C E - E P L - 0 0 8

To: Energy Division
Prepared by: Danielle Ferralez
Job Title: Environmental Project Manager
Received Date: 5/22/2026

Response Date: 6/8/2026

Question DR8-2:

Issue: The GIS dataset (proj_AccessRoad_Line, const_Construction_Area, const_CMY_Area) includes a column to define improvements, however the column states “no improvements” for all access roads.

How to Address: Please clarify why no improvements are proposed particularly for new access roads which include permanent impacts.

Response to Question DR8-2:

This has been rectified in the revised GIS data provided; all overland travel routes, new access roads, and existing access roads have had their IMPROVEMENT attribute set to “To Improve”.

See attachment to DR8-1: EPL_DR8 Q1_Q2_Q3_20260602.zip

Southern California Edison
A.23-04-009 – TLRR EPL

DATA REQUEST SET E D - S C E - E P L - 0 0 8

To: Energy Division
Prepared by: Danielle Ferralez
Job Title: Environmental Project Manager
Received Date: 5/22/2026

Response Date: 6/8/2026

Question DR8-3:

Issue: Areas of proposed access roads in the updated GIS data (proj_AccessRoad_Line, const_Construction_Area, const_CMY_Area) lack vegetation community data (see attached maps and GIS data).

How to Address: Please provide vegetation community mapping for areas that are currently missing coverage.

Response to Question DR8-3:

Revised GIS data provided.

See attachment to DR8-1: EPL_DR8 Q1_Q2_Q3_20260602.zip